HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Venue:

Town Hall,
Moorgate Street,
Rotherham.
S60 1TH

Date:

Wednesday,
10th January, 2018

Time:

9.00 a.m.

AGENDA
1.

To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories
suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government
Act 1972

2.

To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.

3.

Apologies for absence

4.

Declarations of Interest

5.

Questions from members of the public and the press

6.

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 12)

7.

Communications
For Discussion

8.

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh (Pages 13 - 43)
Terri Roche, Director of Public Health, to present

9.

Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report (Pages 44 - 81)
Sandi Keene, Independent Chair of Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board, to
present

10.

Engaging the Public in the Work of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Page 82)
Chairman to report

11.

Date and time of next meeting
Wednesday, 14th March, 2018, commencing at 9.00 a.m. to be held at Oak
House, Bramley

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 15/11/17

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
15th November, 2017
Present:Councillor D. Roche
Chris Edwards
Naveen Judah
Sharon Kemp
Councillor J. Mallinder
Rob Odell
Dr. Jason Page
Zena Robertson
Terri Roche
Ian Thomas
Janet Wheatley MBE
Report Presenters:Bev Pepperdine
Christine Cassell
Steve Turnbull
Also Present:Sam Barstow
Dominic Blaydon
Jacqui Clark
Lydia George
Kate Green
Shafiq Hussain
Giles Ratcliffe
Hayley Richardson-Roberts
Janet Spurling
Sarah Watts
Dawn Mitchell

Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health
(in the Chair)
Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham CCG
Healthwatch Rotherham
(representing Tony Clabby)
Chief Executive, RMBC
Chair, Improving Places Select Commission
South Yorkshire Police
Governance Lead, Rotherham CCG
NHS England (representing Carole Lavelle)
Director of Public Health, RMBC
Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s
Services
Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Rotherham

Performance Assurance, RMBC
Independent Chair, Rotherham Local
Safeguarding Children Board
Public Health, RMBC

Head of Service, Community Safety, Resilience
and Emergency Planning
Rotherham Foundation Trust
Early Intervention and Prevention, RMBC
Rotherham CCG
Policy and Partnership Officer, RMBC
Voluntary Action Rotherham
Public Health, RMBC
Communications, RMBC
Scrutiny Officer, RMBC
Strategic Housing, RMBC
Democratic Services, RMBC

Apologies for absence were received from Tony Clabby (Healthwatch Rotherham),
Dr. Richard Cullen (Rotherham CCG), Councillor Evans, Carole Lavelle (NHS
England), Councillor Short, Kathryn Singh (RDaSH) and Councillor Watson.
37.

JANET WHEATLEY MBE
The Board congratulated Janet Wheatley who had attended Buckingham
Palace the previous day for the award of her MBE by Her Majesty the
Queen.

Page 2
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 15/11/17

38.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

39.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS
There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting.

40.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board
held on 20th September, 2017, were considered.
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th
September, 2017, be approved as a correct record.

41.

COMMUNICATIONS
(1) Janet Wheatley reported that the Shadow Secretary of State for
Health, Jon Ashworth, was to visit Voluntary Action Rotherham on 1st
December, 2017, to talk about Social Prescribing.
Janet would forward details to Board members.
Action:- Janet Wheatley
(2) Voluntary Action Rotherham had been nominated for their Supporting
Self-Care at the Health Services Journal awards.

42.

REFRESHING THE LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY
AND INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PLACE PLAN
Further to Minute No. 29 of the meeting held on 20th September, 2017,
Terri Roche, Director of Public Health, presented an update by way of a
powerpoint presentation on the progress being made in relation to the
refresh of the local Health and Wellbeing Strategy and alignment to the
Integrated Health and Social Care Place Plan (Place Plan). The
presentation included:Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18 Principles
− Shared vision and priorities
− Enables planning of more integrated services
− Reduce health inequalities
− Translates intelligence into action
Need for a Refresh
− Existing Strategy runs until the end of 2018 but a number of national
and local strategic drivers were now influencing the Health and
Wellbeing Board
− An early refresh ensured the Strategy remained fit for purpose,
strengthening the Board’s role in:

Page 3
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 15/11/17

−

−
−
−

High level assurance
Holding partners to account
Influencing commissioning across the health and social care system
as well as wider determinants of health
Reducing health inequalities
Promoting a greater focus on prevention
LGA support to the Health and Wellbeing Board
Self-assessment July, 2016
Stepping Up To The Place workshop September 2016
Positive feedback given about Board’s foundation and good
partnership working
The current Strategy was published quickly after the Board was
refreshed (September 2015)
Now in stronger position to set the right strategic vision and priorities
for Rotherham

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
− Ageing population – rising demand for health and social care services
− More people aged 75+ living alone, vulnerable to isolation
− High rates of disability, long term sickness (more mental health
conditions) and long term health conditions e.g. Dementia
− Need for care rising faster than unpaid carer capacity
− High rates of smoking and alcohol abuse, low physical activity and low
breastfeeding
− Rising need for Children’s Social Care especially related to
Safeguarding
− Relatively high levels
[...]
ements to replace LSCBs
• Challenge will be to ensure robust arrangements that engage the
wider partnership e.g. schools
What should the HWB Board do?
• Ensure a Safeguarding focus in commissioning decisions
• Support LSCB priorities through the implementation of the Health and
Wellbeing Strategy

Page 8
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 15/11/17

•
•

Undertake Safeguarding impact assessments on major budget and
organisational change
Report back to the LSCB, through the local protocol arrangements, on
the impact of its work in support of LSCB priorities

It was noted that quarterly meetings took place between the Chair of the
Children and Young People’s Partnership, Independent Chairs of the
Adults and Children’s Boards, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board
and Chair of the Safer Rotherham Partnership, where the effectiveness of
the Safeguarding Partnership Protocol was discussed and how they could
continue to improve linkages between Boards and challenge each other
where appropriate.
Discussion ensued with regard to the proposed abolition of LSCBs which
was currently out to consultation. It was felt that the tripartite response
without an Independent Chair would result in it being no one agency’s
responsibility. Locally, areas could determine their own arrangements
and it would depend upon local areas developing strong and robust
arrangements rather than those robust arrangements being specified by
the centre. South Yorkshire Police had already submitted their response
to the consultation.
It was felt that there was no reason why there could not still be an
Independent Chair as other working parties/Improvement Boards had.
The LSCB would be considering its response to the consultation
documents at its meeting in December.
Christine was thanked for her report and the work of the Board.
Resolved:- (1) That the Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board’s
annual report 2016-17 be noted.
(2) That Rob Odell share with the Board the consultation response
submitted by South Yorkshire Police.
Action:- Rob Odell
(3) That the Health and Wellbeing Board’s concerns with regard to the
proposed abolition of LSCBs be placed on record.
(4) That all agencies be urged to respond to the consultation.
(5) That the issue be raised at the Safeguarding Partnership Protocol
Joint Chairs meeting that Kathryn Singh was due to Chair on 28th
December, 2017, with a suggestion that a joint Partnership response be
submitted.
Action: Sharon Kemp

Page 9
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 15/11/17

44.

ETHICAL CARE CHARTER
Jacqueline Clark, Head of Service Early Intervention and Prevention,
presented the Council’s Independent Living and Support Service (ILS),
Strategic Commissioning and its contracted home care providers’ current
position against UNISON’s suggested 3 stages of implementing the
Ethical Care Charter.
UNISON had drawn up the Ethical Care Charter, aimed to ‘establish a
minimum baseline of safety, quality and dignity of care by ensuring
employment conditions which (a) do not routinely short change clients and
(b) ensure the recruitment and retention of a more stable workforce
through more sustainable pay, conditions and training levels’, as a result
of a national survey they had commissioned in June/July 2012.
UNISON had called for Councils to commit to becoming Ethical Care
Councils by adopting the Charter and only commission homecare services
which adhered to the Charter. They had suggested that implementation
of the Charter be conducted in 3 stages and had produced guidance for
Councils and providers.
The report set out the Authority’s current position against the 3 stages of
implementing the Charter.
Resolved:- That the report and progress of the Authority in implementing
the Charter be noted.

45.

DELAYED TRANSFER OF CARE
Chris Edwards, Chief Operating Officer RCCG, reported that this item had
been included on the agenda due to a rise in the number of Delayed
Transfer of Care (DTOC) cases. However, the situation had since started
to improve.
The
[...]
 to be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board be
approved.
(2) That the additional consultees highlighted above be included in the
consultation.
48.

ENGAGING THE PUBLIC IN THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
This item was deferred until the January Board meeting.

Page 12
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 15/11/17

49.

THE WINTER PLAN
The Rotherham System Wide Escalation Plan 2017/18 (including Winter
Planning) was submitted for the Board’s information which set out Winter
planning arrangements for health and social care in Rotherham including
resources and capacity put in place to manage the impact of Winter
pressures.
The Plan incorporated Rotherham’s response to the National Cold
Weather Plan, updated in 2016, which helped prevent the major avoidable
effects on health during periods of cold weather in England.
The Rotherham CCG, along with other local CCGs, was required to
provide assurance to NHS England regarding year-round and Winter
planning across the Rotherham health and social care community. The
report, alongside the baseline assessment and ongoing highlight reporting
from the Rotherham A&E Delivery Board, aimed to provide that
assurance.

50.

CAMHS LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN
The Board noted the October 2017 refresh of the Local Child and
Adolescent Mental health Services (CAMHS) Transformation Plan for
Rotherham.

51.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Resolved:- That a further meeting be held on Wednesday, 10th January,
2018, venue to be confirmed.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

REPORT FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of meeting:

10 January 2018

Title:

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh

Directorate:

Assistant Chief Executive’s / Public Health

1. Summary
This report updates the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWbB) on the progress being
made in relation to refreshing the local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (strategy), and
presents the first opportunity to consider the full draft of the new strategy for 2018 –
2025.
Following approval of the four strategic aims at the board meeting in November, further
work has been undertaken to develop the high-level priority areas under each aim,
including consultating with a number of key stakeholders.

2. Recommendations to Health and Wellbeing Board
•

To discuss the high-level priorities under each aim in more detail

•

To consider the consultation responses to date and how comments and
suggestions should be incorporated

•

To note the timescales and next steps for this work

Page 14
3. Background
The HWbB received a report on 15th November 2017 which included a framework for
the refreshed strategy, including four strategic aims with a small set of high-level
priorities under each. It also demonstrated how the Integrated Health and Social Care
Place Plan (Place Plan) should be aligned to the strategy. A wider range of
stakeholders who don’t formally sit on the HWbB were invited to the meeting, to ensure
engagement with those who will contribute to delivering the staretgy aims.
The four aims were agreed by the board, with a number of minor suggestions made in
terms of language and focus – an overview of the comments made is included in
appendix A.
It was also agreed that the new strategy becomes a longer term document: 2018 –
2025, putting it into line with the Rotherham Together Partnership Plan and setting the
strategic vision and direction for the HWbB over the next seven years. The strategy’s
main purpose is to strengthen the HWbBs role in relation to high level assurance and
holding partners to account, as well as influencing commissioning across the health and
social care system, and wider determinants of health.
At the board meeting on 10th January, a wider range of stakeholders have been invited
to be part of the discussion, ensuring wider engagement and a clearer understanding of
some of the issues being presented
3.1 Rotherham Integrated Health and Social Care Place Plan
Rotherham’s Integrated Health and Social Care Place Plan (Place Plan), was published
November 2016, and details the joined up approach to delivering key initiatives that will
help achieve the health and wellbeing strategic aims.
The report received by HWbB on 15th November set the same timescales for the
alignment of the Place Plan and refresh of the HWb Strategy. Through establishment of
the governance structure, including development of the Transformation Groups to
deliver the Rotherham Place Plan priorities, it has become clear that in order to ensure
that the two documents align robustly it is necessary to do this in a stepped approach.
Therefore the aligned Place Plan will follow approximately one month later to enable
robust alignment to the stratetgic direction set by the refreshed HWb Strategy.
The final Place Plan will be received at the Place Plan Board in April and HWbB in May.

4. How the strategy will be delivered
The strategy is a high level document which focuses on the most important things that
the board needs to work on together as a partnership – it is not intended to be
everything that all partners do.
The aims in the strategy are ambitious and will require a continued and dedicated focus
on improving health and wellbeing outcomes across the partnership. Results will not be
seen overnight; but publishing this strategy until 2025 ensures work at board level can
be focused on the activity required to deliver the aims in an appropriate timescale.

Page 15
It is intended that under the strategy there will be an annual plan developed,
demonstrating what activity will be undertaken during that year and what success will
look like – and following the first year will also include a progress report in relation to the
activity undertaken in the previous year. This provides the board with a clear work
programme to take forward and will help identify risks and opportunities, and any
potential blockages that may impact on achieving the aims.

5. Next steps
Following discussion at the board in relation to each aim’s priorities, the following
consultation ac
[...]
 &
Locality
Transfor
mation

Learning
Disability
Transfor
mation

Enablers: IT, IG, Finance/ BCF, Estates, Communication

Mental
Health
Transfor
mation

To note – the 5 transformational workstreams,
will be taken forward through 3 Transformational
Groups:
1. Children and Young People
2. Urgent Care and Community
3. Mental Health and Learning Disabilities

Page 43

Building
Stronger
Communiti
es Forum

Page 44

Agenda Item 9

Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board

2016
2017
Annual Report

People of Rotherham are able to live a life free from harm
where all organisations and communities

Keeping people safe from abuse is everyone’s business
Work together to prevent abuse
Knows what to do when
abuse happens
1

Page 45

Introduction by Sandie Keene CBE
Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board Independent Chair

D

uring 2016/17 all
the agencies in
Rotherham continued
their commitment
to improve Adult
Safeguarding in the
Borough and to build on previous
progress.

hold each other to account, developed policy and
procedure for staff to understand what is expected
and completed 2 Safeguarding Adult Reviews to
enable learning and action planning where we have
fallen short of expected standards in the past. This
report contained more detail of these and other
successes in the year.
Our detailed plans for the coming year include the
creation of further opportunities to engage with
residents in the Borough, particularly those who
may have experienced the need for a Safeguarding
response. We want to know how we can improve
multi-agency safeguarding responses further and
hear from a wide range of people including staff
and partners. We will also be auditing what we do
in order to learn from mistakes and celebrate
successes and develop our training strategy to
ensure up to date learning from new initiatives.
This report outlines our plans in more detail.

Our plans remain the same as last year. We wish to:
• e ngage better with the public and make it easy
to report concerns about safegu
[...]
sful engagement with the public in Rotherham, including an
event with the Clinical Commissioning Group at their AGM in July 2017, where members of
the public attended to observe the board meeting and attended a public presentation by
the chair and vice-chair about the work of the board. There was also a very well-attended
themed board meeting on suicide which took place in May 2015.
During a recent Yorkshire and Humber Health and Wellbeing Board event, Durham shared
how they have successfully engaged with the public through a range of events and public
attendance at their board meetings. The diagram below demonstrates how Durham
achieves this and may contain some ideas for us to consider.
VOICE OF CHILD
OTHER PARTNERS
BIG TENT
EVENTS

ELECTED
MEMBERS

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

PUBLIC
ENGAGEMENT
AREA
ASSEMBLES,
WARDS

ENGAGEMENT FORUMS WITH
SPECIFIC GROUPS (includes
workshops)

SERVICE USER
ENGAGEMENT
VOLUNTARY
SECTOR

HEALTHWATCH

Durham has annually over 200 + members of the public asking
questions at their HWBB events



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/01/18

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
10th January, 2018

Present:-
Councillor D. Roche Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health

(in the Chair)
Nathan Atkinson Assistant Director Strategic Commissioning, RMBC

(representing Anne Marie Lubanski)
Dominic Blaydon Associate Director of Transformation, TRFT

(representing Louise Barnett)
Tony Clabby Healthwatch Rotherham
Dr. Richard Cullen Strategic Clinical Executive Rotherham CCG
Chris Edwards Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham CCG
Carole Lavelle NHS England
Rob Odell District Commander, South Yorkshire Police
Terri Roche Director of Public Health
Kathryn Singh Chief Executive, RDaSH
Ian Thomas Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s Services
Janet Wheatley Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Rotherham

Report Presenters:-
Sandi Keene Independent Chair, Rotherham Safeguarding Adults

Board

Also Present:-
Sam Barstow Head of Service, Community Safety, Resilience and

Emergency Planning, RMBC
Ruth Fletcher-Brown Public Health, RMBC
Lydia George Rotherham RCCG
Kate Green Policy and Partnership Officer, RMBC
Bronwen Knight Planning, Regeneration and Transport, RMBC
Gordon Laidlaw Communications Lead, RCCG
Councillor P. Short Vice-Chairman, Health Select Commission
Chris Siddall Culture, Sport and Tourism, RMBC
Janet Spurling Scrutiny Officer, RMBC
Sarah Watts Strategic Housing, RMBC

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Evans, Mallinder and Watson, 
Anne Marie Lubanski and Dr. Jason Page (RCCG).

52.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

53.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/01/18

54.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 15th November, 2017, were considered.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th 
November, 2017, be approved as a correct record.

Further to Minute No. 41(1) the visit of the Shadow Secretary of State for 
Health, Jon Ashworth, had taken place on 1st December, 2017 and had 
shown a genuine interest in the Social Prescribing taking place in 
Rotherham.

Further to Minute No. 43(3) (Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report), it was reported that a response had been submitted on behalf of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board with regard to the proposed abolition of 
LSCBs.

It had also been clarified that the comments made at the last meeting with 
regard to a joint Partnership response had been included in the LSCB 
consultation response (Minute No. 43(5) refers).

Further to Minute No. 45 (Delayed Transfer of Care), it was noted that 
Rotherham’s recent performance on Delayed Transfers of Care had been 
1.5% - good practice was 3%.  It was also noted that Winter Pressures 
was not having an effect at the present time. 

55.   COMMUNICATIONS 

The Chairman reported receipt of an email from the Local Government 
Association stating that Rotherham’s Health and Wellbeing Board was 
regarded as a leader nationally.

They had asked the Chair to give a presentation at a meeting in York 
about the journey, where the Board had come from, the barriers it had 
faced and how it was moving forward.

56.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY REFRESH 

Further to Minute No. 42 of the previous meeting, Terri Roche, Director of 
Public Health, presented an update on the progress being made in 
relation to the refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy together with 
the full draft of the new 2018-2025 Strategy.

The 4 aims had been agreed at the November Board meeting with a 
number of minor suggestions made in terms of language and focus.  It 
had also been agreed that the new Strategy became a longer term 
document, in line with the Rotherham Together Partnership Plan, and set 
the strategic vision and direction for the Board over the next 7 years.  The 
Strategy’s main purpose was to strengthen the Board’s role in relation to 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/01/18

high level assurance and holding partners to account as well as 
influencing commissioning across the health and social care system and 
wider determinants of health.

The aims contained within the Strategy were ambitious and would require 
a continued and dedicated focus on improving health and wellbeing 
outcomes across the Partnership.  Results would not be seen overnight 
but would ensure work at Board level could be focussed on the activity 
required to deliver the aims in an appropriate timescale.

It was the intention to develop an annual plan demonstrating what activity 
would be undertaken during that year, what success would look like and, 
following the first year, also include a progress report in relation to the 
activity undertaken in the previous year.

It was noted that the Strategy had been discussed at VCS ‘An Audience 
With’ session the previous day, copies of the questions/points raised were 
circulated for consideration.

To ensure proper alignment with the Strategy, it was noted that the 
refreshed Integrated Health and Social Care Place Plan would now be 
submitted to the Place Plan Board in April and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in May.

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

Aim 1
 Raised at the Health Select Commission and VCS that loneliness 

could affect all age groups and not just the elderly - should loneliness 
be in Aim 3 with a reference in Aim 1?

 Focus on transition – make sure that transition from childhood to 
adulthood was referenced

 Consideration to be given to loneliness and isolation with regard to 
children and internet/cyber bullying

 Development work taking place on a Journey to Excellence Strategy 
for SEND children in Rotherham.  Clarity was still required as to what 
would sit within the HWB Strategy and the discreet Strategy for SEND 
children

 Did the Aim focus too much on the child and not enough on the 
family?

 What actions would be available to strengthen perinatal health and 
supporting young people into work?
 Perinatal – multi-agency response required with effective anti-

natal pathways, peer buddying.  Discuss at 0-19 Healthy Children 
Commissioning

 Supporting young people into work – Bids within the Troubled 
Families Programme, NEETS in line with national average but 
need to increase the number of apprenticeships.  The Skills and 
Employment Sub-Group was working with the University looking 
at skills and employment strategies



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/01/18

 The Strategy had been updated to emphasis the Voice of the Child as 
expressed by the Health Select Commission

 Not enough work done to prepare those who were reaching the age of 
retirement for their journey out of work

Aim 2
 Need to be more explicit with regard to suicide prevention?
 Recognising the numbers of new mothers potentially at risk of 

perinatal mental health issues?
 The number of young men who committed suicide who had not had 

any contact with any health services/GP
 Change of language particularly with regard to Learning Disabled
 Need for an explicit link with Primary Care with regard to physical care 

needs of people with several and enduring mental illness
 Recently issued Prevention Concordat for Mental Health.  It was 

thought that there would be a direction from Public Health England 
that would look to Health and Wellbeing Boards to state how it was 
delivering on the Concordat

 Inclusion of alcohol intake during pregnancy and links to Foetal 
Alcohol Spectrum Disorders 

Aim 3
 Need to include Safeguarding
 Promote independence
 Very medically focussed
 People needed to live in high quality housing accommodation (Aim 4)
 Relating to both Aims 3 and 4, frontline staff needed to know what 

they could do to influence people’s housing – holistic assessments 
with housing considered as part of them and the housing duty 
captured within

 Preparation for giving up work and living as well as you can
 How to manage life transition points
 End of life care – how to manage death in the most holistic way
 Ageing well and what could be done to improve and influence the 

services available that could be accessed both short and long term
 Ageing Well should be a separate Priority within the Aim

Aim 4
 That Loneliness be included in Aim 4
 No Theme leader as yet nor as detailed as the others due to the focus 

of the Aim having changed 
 This Aim cut across a number of strategies including the soon to be 

refreshed Housing Strategy and links to the Local Plan
 Was this Aim just assurance that the strategies were maximising the 

work of the Health and Wellbeing Board?
 Risk of duplication
 Neighbourhood and building stronger communities was missing 
 Loneliness and isolation should be kept separate



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/01/18

 Importance of physical activity
 Inclusion of discrimination in the introduction?
 Resilience should be addressed within the Priorities

Resolved:-  (1)  That the consultation responses and revised document be 
noted.

(2)  That with regard to Aim 2, the language in relation to “Learning 
Disabled” be updated to “people with learning disabilities”.

(3)  That with regard to Aim 3, Ageing Well become a focus across the 
Priority.

(4)  That with regard to Aim 4, Loneliness be included as a Priority within 
the Aim.

(5)  That Board Members receive a copy of the final report as soon as 
possible for consideration and endorsement by their respective 
organisations.

(6)  That Sara Watts, Bronwen Knight, Chris Siddall and Sam Barstow 
ensure that the priorities in Aim 4 were correct and the activity required 
picked up by the relevant strategies and plans identified.  

57.   ROTHERHAM SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

Sandi Keene, Independent Chair of Rotherham Safeguard Adults Board, 
presented the Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board 2016/17 Annual 
Report.

During 2016/17 all the agencies in Rotherham had continued their 
commitment to improve Adult Safeguarding in the Borough and to build on 
previous progress.  It was still the Board’s aim to engage better with the 
public and make it easy to report concerns about safeguarding and 
ensure that where there where safeguarding concerns were identified, 
that a personal response was provided.

Sandie highlighted:-

Achievements
 The Board had developed its Constitution with all partner agreement
 More public awareness, a website, leaflets and posters
 Partner self-assessment and challenge with key partner buy-in
 Performance framework with partner contribution
 Revise and refresh RSAB training plan and strategy
 Increased Board membership



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/01/18

Common Themes
 Mental Health – RDaSH Board and Sub-Group members
 Self-Neglect – regional and local work planned
 Domestic Abuse
 CSE – close partnership working and monitoring
 Users and carers – Board priority to increase customer involvement
 Learning Disability – working to embed the Making Safeguarding 

Principle in all Learning Disability Service

Future
 Case file audits/quality assurance
 Multi-agency training approaches
 Practice issues (self-neglect, trafficking/modern day slavery, 

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLs – all ages, MCA consistency)
 Assurance (Safeguarding and Learning Disability, Safeguarding Adult 

Reviews action plans and dissemination, advocacy take-up)
 Campaigns (Safeguarding is everyone’s business, Legal Power of 

Attorney)
 Development (joint work with Community Safety and Children’s 

Boards)

Sandi also drew attention to the following:-

 Due to the profile and complexity of cases it was important that a 
refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy included a focus on 
Safeguarding for Adults as well as Children

 An independent person was undertaking the first independent case 
file audit

 There was to be a Safeguarding Week in Rotherham 9-13th July in 
collaboration with Children’s Services and other South Yorkshire 
authorities

 Work was taking place with the RSAB’s Legal Team updating the 
literature regarding Lasting Power of Attorney.  It was the aim to have 
a publicity campaign around the issue which would hopefully have a 
positive impact on the number of DoLS 

 Trafficking and modern slavery was seen as a potential growing need 
and the Board’s expertise needed to be built on the issue

 There was a gap in written policy, practice and procedures between 
all agencies ensuring there was a “golden thread” from a referral to an 
outcome, the ability to identify the appropriate practice/procedure that 
delivered the outcome.  Sandie suggested the Safeguarding Adults 
board did not have the capacity to do it



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/01/18

With regard to the last bullet point, Kathryn Singh reported that it had 
been a common theme for all the Chairs at the Safeguarding Partnership 
Protocol Joint Chairs meeting that the capacity to ensure an effective 
safeguarding board was really important.  However, it applied to all the 
organisations as well as the Adults and Children’s Boards.  If workforces 
were expected to be consistent with policy and procedures but were not 
clear of the strategic level there was a disconnection.  It was important for 
Chief Officers to ensure they were supportive of the approach.

It was proposed that practitioners across all agencies be brought together 
to look at Safeguarding and discuss the same family approach to 
safeguarding the most vulnerable people.  The involvement of Elected 
Members would also be useful for identifying of those at risk in their 
Wards.  Such an event could be held during the July Safeguarding Week.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted.

(2)  That consideration be given to an event being held during 
Safeguarding Week of all practitioners across the agencies, Elected 
Members and the voluntary sector, to discuss policy, practice and 
procedures with regard to Safeguarding.

(3)  That an agenda item be included at the next meeting of the Chief 
Executives Group of the Rotherham Together Partnership with regard to 
policy and procedures for Safeguarding.  

58.   ENGAGING THE PUBLIC IN THE WORK OF THE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

The Chairman presented a report on how Durham had successfully 
engaged with the public through a range of events and public attendance 
at their Health and Wellbeing Board meetings.  Durham annually had over 
200 members of the public asking questions at their Board events.

Discussion ensued on the issue of public engagement.  It was felt that 
there were other ways that the Board could engage with the public 
including the use of social media.  However, the Board was more than 
likely engaging with the public in a number of areas that was not currently 
being captured.

It was felt that the refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be 
engaging communities in developing the various actions.  However, there 
was a need to capture the work that was taking place.

Resolved:-  That the report be noted.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10/01/18

59.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Board be held on Wednesday, 
14th March, 2018, commencing at 9.00 a.m. to be held at Oak House, 
Bramley.


